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In 2021 there was a survey asking 

young people questions about 

gambling and gaming. 

 

 

Gambling is when you pay money to 

play a game for the chance to win more 

money. 

  

 

Gaming means playing games on 

things like: 

• a computer 

• a game console – like an Xbox 

• a phone 

• a tablet – like an iPad 
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The survey was made by: 

 

• the ALLIANCE 

 

 

• Fast Forward 

 

• Young Scot 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report tells you: 

 

 

• the answers to the survey 

 

• what young people think about 

gambling and gaming 
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Gambling has been made to look like it 

is normal. 

There are adverts everywhere. 

 

 

 

 

But gambling can bring: 

• money problems 

• family problems 

• friendship problems 

• stress 

 

 

 

 

Thousands of young people in Scotland 

are being harmed by gambling. 
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But young people don’t get a say in the 

decisions and policies to do with 

gambling. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This survey was written to: 

• find out what young people think 

about gambling and gaming 

 

• find out if there should be a full 

Youth Commission into 

gambling harms 

 

 

 

A Youth Commission is a special 

group that lets young people have their 

say about issues that are important to 

them. 
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 Who answered the survey? 

 

 

Nearly 5 hundred and fifty young 

people answered the survey. 

 

 

There were answers from all over 

Scotland.  

Many of the young people who 

answered were from Glasgow and 

Edinburgh. 

  

Most young people who answered 

were: 

• 14 years old 

• 15 years old 

• 16 years old 

• 17 years old 

 

 

 

 

More boys answered than girls. 
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Answers about Gaming 

 

 

 

Nearly everyone who answered said 

that they had played a video game in 

the last year. 

 

 

 

Nearly half of these young people said 

that they played video games every 

day. 
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Answers about Gambling 

 

Photo by Emiliano Vittoriosi on 
Unsplash  

 
 
 

 

A quarter of the young people who 

answered said that they had done a 

gambling activity in the last year. 

 

  

 

Half of those young people did a 

gambling activity less than once a 

month. 

 

 

 

 

https://unsplash.com/@emilianovittoriosi?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
https://unsplash.com/s/photos/lottery-card?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
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Only a very small number of young 

people said that they did gambling 

activities every day. 

 

 

 

 

 

These young people were asked if their 

gambling changes their life in any way. 

  

 

Most of these young people said that 

gambling does not change their life at 

all. 
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The young people who said their 

gambling does not change their life, 

talked about things like: 

• scratch cards 

 

 

• sports bets 

 

 

• connecting with family and friends 

 

 

• no money used 

• very little money used 

 

 

 

The young people who said that their 

gambling does change their life, talked 

about things like: 

• poor mental wellbeing 

• addiction 

 

• money problems 

 

 

• family and friend problems 
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From everyone who answered the 

survey, a quarter of young people said 

that someone close to them often 

gambles. 

 

 

 

Many of these young people said that it 

worried them. 

 

 

Half of all the young people who 

answered the survey said that they had 

talked to a family member or friend 

about gambling. 

 

 

Young people chose key words to 

describe gambling.  



12 
 

 

They chose: 

• risky 

• harmful 

• fun 

• seen – not hidden 

• exciting 

• popular 

• about luck 

• easy to find 

 

 

Answers about both Gaming 

and Gambling  

 

 

More than half the young people who 

answered said that they had opened a 

loot box in a video game. 

  

A loot box is a treasure chest that has 

surprise things inside for using in the 

video game.  

Things like weapons and protective 

clothing. 
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Most of these young people said they 

didn’t have strong feelings about loot 

boxes. 

 

 

Young people were asked to think how 

video games and gambling are: 

• different 

• the same 

  

They answered that these things were 

different: 

• the features 

• the risks 

  

They answered that these things were 

the same: 

• having adverts 

• addiction 
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Many young people said they thought 

that: 

• adverts were aimed at younger 

players 

• gaming was like a stepping stone 

into gambling 

• there were dangers and worries 

 

 

8 out of every 10 young people who 

took part in the survey said that young 

people should help make the laws 

about gambling. 

  

Thanks 

 

 

• the ALLIANCE 

• Fast Forward 

• Young Scot 

say thank you to the young people who 

answered the survey. 

https://unsplash.com/@emily_wade?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
https://unsplash.com/s/photos/teen-video-gaming?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
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They also thank: 

• the Scottish Lived Experience 

Forum 

• Fast Forward Shadow Board 

for helping to design the questions. 

 


